“CUSTOMER LOYALTY”AT PERCETAKAN
NASIONAL MALAYSIA BERHAD KUALA
LUMPUR (PNMB).

ROS AIZAM BIN OTHMAN

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment
of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing.

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MELAKA

2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

“In the name of Allah, The Merciful, The Beneficient”

Alhamdulillah, grateful thanks to Allah SW.T. for giving me the courage,
knowledge, time and strength to complete this study.

First and foremost, my deepest appreciation goes to my first advisor, Mrs.
Prof Madya Zaihan Ab Latip for her guidance, comments, assistances and ideas in
making this research possible. | am greatly indebted to her for helping me overcome
obstacles in the process of conducting this research.

| am also grateful to Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad especially to
Senior Executive in the Marketing Department; Tuan Haji Nik Zulkifli Yahya, Mr. Abd
Wahab Abd Latif, Costing Manager, Mr. Mohd Nadzri Hj Sharif, Manager in
Marketing Department, staff in the Marketing Department; Tuan Haji Safaa, Mr.
Yusof Al Bukhar, Mr Fahmi, also Manager of Planning unit in Production
Department, Mr. Clement Embrose and Executive at Putrajaya Mr. Zainal Teh, Mr.
Ismail Mojeri and others. Without their cooperation, | do not think that | am able to do
this project paper by myself.

| wish to thank my parents, for their patience, encouragement and supprt
throughout the process of making this research possible. My warmest gratitude also
goes to my beloved friend for sharing their ideas and giving me a helping hand in
finishing this project paper.

To all individuals who have contributed directly and indirectly to this study my
heart felt thanks.

Wassalam.

iv



ABSTRACT

Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad is one of the largest printing
companies in Malaysia and has established since 1950. on 1% January 1993,
Percetakan Nasional Malysia Berhad (PNMB) became the largest printing company
in Malaysia when it was corporatized and entered the open market. PNMB is a fully
government owned company under the Ministry of Finance and continues all the

printing and presswork for various government ministries, offices, and agencies.

To become a preferred company in the printing industry, Percetakan Nasional
Malaysia Berhad, Kuala Lumpur has set their target in year, month and week to
improve the performance and quality of products and services to the customers.
Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad also has planned to reduce the problems of
customer loyalty and to achieve the target and goals. This is to ensure that this

company has good image and reputation in the printing industry.

The research objectives of this study are to determine the factors affecting
customer loyaity. To identify the current problems at Percetakan Nasional Malaysia
Berhad. Kuala Lumpur. in assuring their customer loyalty. To determine the strength
and weaknesses in maintaining customer loyalty in Percetakan Nasional Malaysia
Berhad, Kuala Lumpur and to give recommendation on how to improve customer

loyalty to Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad. Kuala Lumpur.

For the purpose of the study, descriptive research is deployed in order to
identify factors that contribute to customers’ loyalty. The variables that contributed to
the customers’ loyalty are communication, trust, corporate image and satisfaction of
the customers. Simple random sampling has been utilized with 42 respondents and
Self-administered questionnaires were used as the survey instruments. By using the

analysis generated by SPSS, results are analysed and deduction being drawn.



TABLES OF CONTENTS

PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
ABSTRACT xi
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Company
1.1.1 History of 110 years JPN 2
1.1.2 PNMB Factory 4
1.1.3 Services 5
1.1.4 Marketing Department 6
1.1.5 Production Planning Department 8
1.1.6 Graphic Design, Layout and Type Setting 8
1.1.7 Pre-Press 8
1.1.8 Color Separation 9
1.1.9 Film and Plate 9
1.1.10 Printing 9
1.1.11 Finishing 10
1.1.12 Delivery 11
1.1.13 Quality Control 11
1.2 Background of Study 12
1.3 Problem Statement 14
1.4 Research Questions 15
1.5 Research Objectives 15
1.6 Scope of Study 16
1.7 Theoretical Framework
1.7.1 Dependent Variables 17
1.7.2 Independent Variables 17
1.8 Hypothesis 17



2.

1.9 Significant of Study
1.10 Limitation of Study
1.10.1 Time Constraint
1.10.2 Data Collection
1.10.3 Respondent Commitment

1.11 Definition of Terms

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 What is Loyalty

2.2 Explaining Loyalty

2.3 Benefits of Loyalty

2.4 Satisfaction and Loyalty

2.5
26
27
28
29

2.10 Customer Loyalty within a Competitive Framework

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

33

Trust and Loyalty

Company Image and Loyalty

Communication, Trust and Loyalty

Complaint Handlings and Loyalty

Attracting and Nurturing Customer
29.1 Attracting Customer
2.9.2 Nurturing Customer

Research Design
3.1.1 Purpose of Study
3.1.2 Type of Investigation
3.1.3 Extent of Interference
3.1.4 Unit of Analysis
3.1.5 Time Horizon
Population and Sample Size
3.2.1 Population
3.2.2 Sample
Data Collection Method
3.3.1 Primary Data

3.3.1.1 Administered Questionnaires

vi

18

19
20
20
20

23
26
27
29
29
29
31
33

33
34
36

39
39
40
40
40

41
41

41
42



