"CUSTOMER LOYALTY"AT PERCETAKAN NASIONAL MALAYSIA BERHAD KUALA LUMPUR (PNMB).

ROS AIZAM BIN OTHMAN

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing.

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

2006

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name of Allah, The Merciful, The Beneficient"

Alhamdulillah, grateful thanks to Allah S.W.T. for giving me the courage, knowledge, time and strength to complete this study.

First and foremost, my deepest appreciation goes to my first advisor, Mrs. Prof Madya Zaihan Ab Latip for her guidance, comments, assistances and ideas in making this research possible. I am greatly indebted to her for helping me overcome obstacles in the process of conducting this research.

I am also grateful to Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad especially to Senior Executive in the Marketing Department; Tuan Haji Nik Zulkifli Yahya, Mr. Abd Wahab Abd Latif, Costing Manager; Mr. Mohd Nadzri Hj Sharif, Manager in Marketing Department, staff in the Marketing Department; Tuan Haji Safaa, Mr. Yusof Al Bukhari, Mr Fahmi, also Manager of Planning unit in Production Department, Mr. Clement Embrose and Executive at Putrajaya Mr. Zainal Teh, Mr. Ismail Mojeri and others. Without their cooperation, I do not think that I am able to do this project paper by myself.

I wish to thank my parents, for their patience, encouragement and supprt throughout the process of making this research possible. My warmest gratitude also goes to my beloved friend for sharing their ideas and giving me a helping hand in finishing this project paper.

To all individuals who have contributed directly and indirectly to this study my heart felt thanks.

Wassalam.

ABSTRACT

Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad is one of the largest printing companies in Malaysia and has established since 1950. on 1st January 1993, Percetakan Nasional Malysia Berhad (PNMB) became the largest printing company in Malaysia when it was corporatized and entered the open market. PNMB is a fully government owned company under the Ministry of Finance and continues all the printing and presswork for various government ministries, offices, and agencies.

To become a preferred company in the printing industry, Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad, Kuala Lumpur has set their target in year, month and week to improve the performance and quality of products and services to the customers. Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad also has planned to reduce the problems of customer loyalty and to achieve the target and goals. This is to ensure that this company has good image and reputation in the printing industry.

The research objectives of this study are to determine the factors affecting customer loyalty. To identify the current problems at Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad. Kuala Lumpur. in assuring their customer loyalty. To determine the strength and weaknesses in maintaining customer loyalty in Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad, Kuala Lumpur and to give recommendation on how to improve customer loyalty to Percetakan Nasional Malaysia Berhad. Kuala Lumpur.

For the purpose of the study, descriptive research is deployed in order to identify factors that contribute to customers' loyalty. The variables that contributed to the customers' loyalty are communication, trust, corporate image and satisfaction of the customers. Simple random sampling has been utilized with 42 respondents and Self-administered questionnaires were used as the survey instruments. By using the analysis generated by SPSS, results are analysed and deduction being drawn.

TABLES OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES ABSTRACT		ix
		x xi
	1.1 Background of Company	
	1.1.1 History of 110 years JPN	2
	1.1.2 PNMB Factory	4
	1.1.3 Services	5
	1.1.4 Marketing Department	6
	1.1.5 Production Planning Department	8
	1.1.6 Graphic Design, Layout and Type Setting	8
	1.1.7 Pre-Press	8
	1.1.8 Color Separation	9
	1.1.9 Film and Plate	9
	1.1.10 Printing	9
	1.1.11 Finishing	10
	1.1.12 Delivery	11
	1.1.13 Quality Control	11
	1.2 Background of Study	12
	1.3 Problem Statement	14
	1.4 Research Questions	15
	1.5 Research Objectives	15
	1.6 Scope of Study	16
	1.7 Theoretical Framework	
	1.7.1 Dependent Variables	17
	1.7.2 Independent Variables	17
	1.8 Hypothesis	17

	1.9 Significant of Study	18
	1.10 Limitation of Study	
	1.10.1 Time Constraint	19
	1.10.2 Data Collection	20
	1.10.3 Respondent Commitment	20
	1.11 Definition of Terms	20
2.	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 What is Loyalty	23
	2.2 Explaining Loyalty	26
	2.3 Benefits of Loyalty	27
	2.4 Satisfaction and Loyalty	29
	2.5 Trust and Loyalty	29
	2.6 Company Image and Loyalty	29
	2.7 Communication, Trust and Loyalty	31
	2.8 Complaint Handlings and Loyalty	33
	2.9 Attracting and Nurturing Customer	
	2.9.1 Attracting Customer	33
	2.9.2 Nurturing Customer	34
	2.10 Customer Loyalty within a Competitive Framework	36
3.	RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Research Design	
	3.1.1 Purpose of Study	39
	3.1.2 Type of Investigation	39
	3.1.3 Extent of Interference	40
	3.1.4 Unit of Analysis	40
	3.1.5 Time Horizon	40
	3.2 Population and Sample Size	
	3.2.1 Population	41
	3.2.2 Sample	41
	3.3 Data Collection Method	
	3.3.1 Primary Data	41
	3.3.1.1 Administered Questionnaires	42